

Form 15-1

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

FORM 15

Interglobal Forest LLC, <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> The United States of America, 	Plaintiff, Defendant.
--	------------------------------

Before: Mark A. Barnett, Chief Judge

Court No.: 1:22-cv-00240

**APPLICATION
FOR FEES AND OTHER EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE EQUAL ACCESS TO
JUSTICE ACT
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d), Title II of Public Law
96-481, 94 STAT. 2325 and Rule 54.1.**

1. Name of Applicant: Interglobal Forest LLC

2. Government Agency involved in claim: United States Bureau of Customs & Border
Protection

3. Showing of Prevailing Party Status (28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B)).

Is court order attached? YES ? NO*

4. Showing of Eligibility (28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(B)).

Is net worth information attached? YES* NO

5. Enter allegation that Government position was not substantially justified (28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B)).*

*Please see the attached memorandum in support of application.

6. For each amount claimed, please attach itemization information indicating service provided, date, hours, and rate (28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A)).

	Amount Claimed
A. Attorney Fees*	\$ <u>See attached memorandum in support of application</u>
B. Study	_____
C. Analysis.	_____
D. Engineering Report.	_____
E. Test.	_____
F. Project	_____
G. Expert Witness Fees	_____
H. Other Fees and Expenses—Specify*	
1. _____	<u>See attached memorandum in support of application</u>
2. _____	_____
3. _____	_____

I. Total Fees and Expenses \$ See attached memorandum in support of application
*confidential itemization is set forth in the attached memorandum in support of application and Declaration of Kurt Winn filed concurrently herewith.

s/ Thomas H. Cadden
 Attorney for Applicant

Cadden & Fuller LLP
 Name of LawFirm

2050 Main Street, Suite 260
 Street Address

Irvine, CA 92614
 City, State and Zip Code

(949) 788-0827
 Telephone Number

Date: July 8, 2024

(Added Oct. 3, 1984, eff. Jan. 1, 1985; and amended Sept. 30, 2003, eff. Jan. 1, 2004.)

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE MARK A. BARNETT, CHIEF JUDGE

FAR EAST AMERICAN, INC. and
LIBERTY WOODS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

AMERICAN PACIFIC PLYWOOD, INC.
AND INTERGLOBAL FOREST LLC,

Consolidated Plaintiffs

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00240

(Consolidated with Case No. 1:22-cv-00213)

ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Factual Background..... 2

III. Jurisdiction And Standard Of Review3

Argument.....5

IV. The Legal Standards Under The EAJA5

V. IGF Is Eligible For An Award Under The EAJA.....5

 A. IGF Is The “Prevailing Party” Under The EAJA Statute.....5

 B. IGF Is An Eligible “Party” Pursuant To The EAJA6

 C. This Application For Fees and Expenses Is Timely Filed7

VI. The Government’s Position And Legal Theories Were Never Substantially Justified
During Its Initial Investigation And Continuing Through The Final Remand
Redetermination Finding No Evasion By IGF7

 A. The Government Failed To Meet Its Burden To Prove “Substantial
Justification”7

 B. The Government Disregarded Its Own Regulations And Committed Numerous
Case-Specific Bad Acts..... 10

 C. The “Position Of the United States” Includes The Position(s) Taken By CBP
During The Underlying Investigation 13

VII. The Court Should Apply A Special Factor In Determining The Hourly Rate Used To
Determine Attorney’s Fees Awarded to IGF..... 14

VIII. The Court Should Award IGF Fees Associated With Paralegal Services..... 14

IX. Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Harbi v. I.N.S., 284 F.3d 1080, 1085 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 8

Barry v. Sullivan, 825 F2d at 1330 (1990)..... 9

Brewer v. Am. Battle Monuments Comm'n, 814 F.2d 1564, 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 4

Corbin v. Apfel, 149 F.3d 1051, 1052 (9th Cir. 1998) 8

Jaureque v. Colvin, 2013 WL 5645310, at *1 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2013) 8

Gonzales v. Free Speech Coal., 408 F.3d 613, 618 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 7

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 433 (1983)..... 5

Kali v. Bowen, 854 F.2d 329, 332 (9th Cir. 1988) 8

Lizarraga Customs Broker v. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.,
35 C.I.T. 1439, 1460 (2011) 13

Meier v. Colvin, 727 F.3d 867, 870 (9th Cir. 2013) 7, 8

Mitford v. Kijakazi, 2021 WL 6052006, at 2 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2021)..... 9

Reece v. Saul, 2021 WL 2417423, at *1 (E.D. Cal. June 14, 2021) 9

Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff, 553 U.S. 571, 590 (2008) 14

Sampson v. Chater, 103 F.3d 918, 921 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 8, 9

Scarborough v. Principi, 541 U.S. 401, 414-15 (2004)..... 4, 7

Thangaraja v. Gonzales, 428 F.3d 870, 874 (9th Cir. 2005) 8

United States v. Hitachi America, Ltd., 101 F.Supp.2d 830 (2000)..... 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 504 2

19 CFR § 165.27(a) 3

19 U.S.C. § 1517 2

19 U.S.C. § 1517(a)(3) 3, 6

19 U.S.C. § 1517(b)(4)(A) 3

19 U.S.C. § 1517(g)(1) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1581(c) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1581(i) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1592 14

28 U.S.C. § 2412 1

28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)(1), (d)(1)(A) 4

28 U.S.C. § 2412(b), (d)(1)(A)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) 5

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B) 4, 5, 7

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(B) 7

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(D) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(G) 5, 7

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 7

Rules of the United States Court of International Trade 7 1

Rules of the United States Court of International Trade 54.1 1, 4, 5

Tariff Act of 1930, Section 517(g)(1) 4

Other Authorities

Certain Hardwood Plywood from the People's Republic of China: Antidumping Order, 83 Fed. Reg. 504 (Dept. Commerce, Jan. 4, 2018) 2

Certain Hardwood Plywood from the People's Republic of China: Countervailing Duty Order, 83 Fed. Reg. 513 (Dept. Commerce, Jan. 4, 2018)..... 2, 6

Dep't Commerce, Certain Hardwood Plywood From the People's Republic of China: Notice of Covered Merchandise Referral and Initiation of Scope Inquiry, 85 Fed. Reg. 3,024 (Jan. 17, 2020)..... 10
